in accordance with . |
Rule 6 28 of the L I Q m,. ,. !
insalvency (England & i

wae rues 0160 Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
insalvency Act 1986 in CVL

«
o
4
b *AZFHUXA49*
A37 28/09/2018 #302
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
T Sl Ta——
Company rumbe X | ! ‘ . = Fiiling in this form
__.__P__n_y__u_____r_ ______‘_Qﬁm:_)’,ﬁ 0.2 ’T 84 { > L Please complete in typescript of in
Company name in full | Harworth Park Services Ltd boid black capitals
|
Liguidator's name
s - - - S S R S — i
Full forenameis) Francis Graham 1
Surname ' Newton !
E Liquidator's address
Building name/number 1 Bridgewater Place F
Street . Leeds
Post town LS11 5RL
CountyRegion '
Postcode ‘— ff /_
Conty o
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s} ]ruéaw—ard ioomef liquidator
R e e e e e Use this section to tell us abaut
Surname i Kerr another liquidator i
‘ |
H Liquidator’s address ® g
Building name/number | Pannell House © Other liquidator ;
‘ e s Use thss section to telf us about
Street | 159 Charles Street another liquidator
Post town Leicester
County/Region
_ e SO
Postcode L EF1 ‘ r‘f L{ D|
Country

04/17 Version 1 0



Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liguidator’s release

I
I3 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release

y
H

Final account

—
i t attach a copy of the final account

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature - S9wre
/ZJAA:\-/
. ”~

4

Signature date j’(‘_ 7 jb "t\ !;;L[YO } ’“\ I’g

04/17 version 1 0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information
‘FYéu do not have to give any contact information, but lf
you do 1t will help Compantes House if there is a query

‘ on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.
|

n Important mformatlon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Compan:es, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

. for further mformatlon piease see the gmdance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

LS Francis Graham Newton
T 80O LLP
1 Bridgewater Place
Leeds
U LS118RU
{ Caun~ Regeor
D(‘i'(Dﬁf -
ﬁ lili ﬂ Further information
County
i DX T
[ rerconora

01512 374 500
Checklist

; We may return forms completed incorrectly or
: with information missing.

{ Please make sure you "have remembered the
 following:
'[C The company name and number match the
1 mformation held on the pubiic Register.
\ [C You have attached the required documents.
i [T You have signed the form.
|

Thes form has been prowded fiee of charge by Compamies House

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

G417 version 10

|
|
]
i
i
i
i
i




Tel;: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Tempie Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

Private and Confidential
27 September 2018

Our Ref: 00233455/C2/FGN/RT

Please ask for Rebecca Thompson
Dial: 0151 237 4472

Email; BRCMT®@bdo.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES

Dear Sirs

Harworth Park Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Number: 03021845

We are now in a position to close this Liquidation and, in accordance with Section 106(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”), we provide our final report for the period 29 July 2017 to 21 September 2018 (“the
Reporting Period”).

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up and as no substantive issues were raised by creditors
no further report will be issued and this report will be presented as our final report.

We confirm that notice of no dividend is attached as required by Ruie 14.36 of the Rules.
Professional information regarding the Liquidators

Paul James Bates and Francis Graham Newton were appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company
on 29 July 2013.

On 17 December 2015, a court order was made removing Mr Bates as Joint Liquidator following
his resignation from BDO LLP. The court order also provided for Edward Terence Kerr to be
appointed as Joint Liquidator in place of Mr Bates.

The Joint Liquidators are Francis Graham Newton (officeholder No: 9310) of BDO LLP, Central
Square, 29 Weilington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL and Edward Terence Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of
BDO LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD.

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

We enclose a copy of our final receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period and the
cumulative position as at 21 September 2018. Further comments are below.

BOOLLP, a UK lirmted Llabiity partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limted, a UK company
himited by guarantee, and forms part of the international 800 network of independent member firms A hist of members' names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1LJ 7EL. BRO LLP 15 authansed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to canduct investment business



I BDO Harworth Park Services Limited

e ———— 27 September 2018

Receipts

inter Group Loans

The Company is owed £172,136 from two associated companies, Ocanti No.1 Limited - In
Liquidation (“Ocanti”) (£27,702) and Centechnology (UK) Limited - In Liquidation
(“Centechnology™) (£144,434).

A second and final dividend of £2,481 has been received in the Reporting Period from the
Liquidation of Ocanti.

No further dividend will be received from the Liquidation of Ocanti and, as any dividend from
Centechnology is expected to be nominal and would be utilised to pay our fees, there is no
commercial benefit to the Company’s creditors for the Liquidation to remain open.

Other

Bank interest totailing £2 has been received in the Reporting Period. The bank account has been
transferred to non-interest and no further interest will be received.

Payments
Joint Liquidators fees and disbursements

Payments totalling £5,429 have been made in the Reporting Period in respect of our fees
(£2,648) and disbursements (£2,781). These are detailed later in this report.

Assets

We have realised all the Company’s assets in the Liquidation and can confirm that there are no
assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold. Consequently, there has been no
distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in Rules 14.13 and 18.10 of the Rules.
Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in the Liquidation.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the Liguidation.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Liquidator(s) must report on the
amount of funds distributed to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed Part. This
provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor on or after 15

September 2003.

Given that the Company had not granted a floating charge to any creditor on or after this date,
the Prescribed Part does not apply in this Liquidation.



I BDO Harworth Park Services Limited

——— 27 September 2018

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditor claims totalling £7,113,750 have been received in the Ligquidation.

Due to the level of asset realisations, there are no funds available to distribute to the unsecured
creditars in this Liquidation.

Investigations

We have a statutory duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct of the
Company’s directors, and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to
the Secretary of State. We confirm that our confidential stattitory report on the conduct of the
Company’s directors has been submitted.

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are
no causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ time costs

Given that the level of asset realisations were anticipated to be nominal, and there is no
prospect of a dividend to the unsecured creditors in this Liquidation, we have not charged any
time to the Ligquidation in respect of the Reporting Period.

We attach a schedule detailing the total time costs incurred by us and our staff in attending to
matters arising in the Liquidation. This shows time costs of £8,090, being 39 hours at an average
hourly rate of £207.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
We are obliged to fix our remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16 of the Rules. This permits
remuneration to be fixed either:

{1} as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) by reference to the time the loint Liguidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

{3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above.

Our remuneration has been approved by the Company's creditors at a meeting of creditors held
on 29 July 2013 by reference to BDO LLP’s normal charge out rates for the time properly incurred
by us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation.

As noted earlier in this report, we have been paid fees totalling £2,648 in the Liquidation.

No further fees will be drawn in the Liquidation. We will therefore be writing off the balance of
our time costs incurred in administering the Liquidation.

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.



I B DO Harworth Park Services Limited

27 September 2018

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases, a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum), which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

Creditors approved our category 2 disbursements at a meeting of creditors held on 29 July 2013.
However, we have not incurred any category 2 disbursements in this Liquidation.

A summary of the disbursements incurred in the Liquidation are below:

Disbursement Category 1

(£
Statutory Advertising 1 ,223.13,
Pension review costs 663.60
Specific insurance bond 20.00
Legal fees and disbursements 874.28
Total 2,781.02

Due to the level of funds in the Liquidation on appointment, BDO LLP have paid for certain costs
incurred by the Company in Liquidation (as noted in the table above). These have subsequently
been repaid to BDO LLP following the realisation of the Company's assets.

For guidance, we enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Creditor enquiries

Creditors with the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may, within 21
days of this report, request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules, within 14 days of a
request, we will provide further information or exptain why further information is not being
praovided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of our response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit {Rule 18.9(6) and (7) of the Rules).

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they
consider that the remuneration of the Liquidator(s), or the basis fixed for the remuneration of
the Liquidator or dishursements charged by the Liquidator(s) are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the
Rules). Such an application must be made within eight weeks of receiving this draft report. The
text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this report.



I B DO Harworth Park Services Limited

e ———— 27 September 2018

Release of Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liguidators did not receive any objections to their release from office and therefore
will be released from office under section 173 of the Insolvency act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners. in the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with
the response then you should visit; https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

We are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating
to this appointment. A copy of the code is at; http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-
standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -ethics-d.

Should you require any further information, please contact Rebecca Thompson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Harworth Park Services Ltd

£ddee

F G Newton
Joint Liquidator

F G Newton is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK
E T Kerr is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK

Enc



I BDO Harworth Park Services Limited
27 September 2018

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an admimistration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in guestion);

{c) members of the company in @2 members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’' voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respend to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declimng to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information rmght reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n relation to the information,

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) the officc holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses; application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned 1n paragraph (2} on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is 1n all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) 1s inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are 1n all the circumstances excessive.

2) The following may make such an application for cne ar more of the orders set out n rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
{n) the permission of the court, or

(c) in 2 members’ voluntary windng up—

(1) members of the company with at (east 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
nght to vote at general meetings of the company, or



l BDO Harworth Park Services Limited
27 September 2018

(i) @ member of the company with the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence en which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder i1s entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be treated as expenses of
the admnistration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specfy by —
{i) the administrator or Liguidator or the administrator's or liquidator’s personatl representative to the
company, or
(n) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specfy as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{T) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or {c) may only be made n respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applcant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule t8,34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission 15 not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss 1t without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

{2) Unless the application 15 dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of
the admimstration or winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{1) the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such persen as the court may specify as
property compnsed in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

5 An order under paragraph (4}(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the penod covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the admmistration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www_bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL CREDITORS 27 September 2018

Our Ref: 00233455/C2/FGN/RT

Please ask far Rebecca Thompson
Diak: 0151 237 4472
Emanl: BRCMT®@bdo.co.uk

Last Notice to Creditors about Dividends (Rule 14.36 of the Insclvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016

Harworth Park Services Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Number: 03021845

In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

All of the Company’s assets have been realised. However, after the settlement of professional
costs incurred in administering the Liguidation there are no funds available to distribute to the
Company’s unsecured creditors. Consequently, no dividend will be declared.

...... Clhidm

F G Newton
Joint Liquidator

F G Newton is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

The Joint Liquidators are Francis Graham Newton (Officeholder No: 9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL and Edward Terence Kerr (Officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Pannell
House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD. The Joint Liquidators were appointed on 29 July 2013 and 17
December 2015 respectively. The Joint Liquidators may also be contacted via Rebecca Thompson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

BOO LLP, a UK lirmted liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A bist of members’ names 1s open to inspection at gur
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EL. BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financiat Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business



Harworth Park Services Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/07/2017 From 29/07/2013
of Affairs To 21/09/2018 To 21/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Inter Group Loans 2,480.78 5,425.55
Bank Interest Gross 2.42 3.39
NIL NIL
Uncertain NIL NIL
2,483.20 5,428.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidators' Fees 2,647.92 2,647.92
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 2,781.02 2,781.02
(5,428.94) (5,428.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(20,000.00) Redundancy NiL NIL
(17,543.00) HWR & C NiL NIL
{5,800,000.00) HM R & C Joint & Several Group VAT NIL NIL
{152,803.52) Inter Group Loans - Ocanti Opco Limit NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00} Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(5,988,347.52) (2,945.74) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Yer. 2012.10

24 September 2018 11: 31



3801

0't81

Kz

TH A

1o | niiey

INER' l#10] purssy

W P

oo SIS INGSIA S0

o psuadng jeiIrudy

OReRIR  0T6F Ielag b,

07807 0T _ _ 08°Lot 57 _ _ 0RTIY S ¥ _ _ oFsErt (o5 _ _ SEITF . ‘ _ SO SR
EOTIg] 595 %6 058 e o117 W
OR €67 [ o] 08T6T (388
01°29 o0sal T 016t ot
0ER1 o0l 0081 00']
[Laltad [IIY1} ol oo DRLbE 97 HI'NsF w9'¢ SY TN 51 OLFSY (L] CL°LOT( [ YA
SUILE ST 0 HE 0 S0 s1o o1 9F 016
06 LE0'] 9y DR 06°0 1N 41 [T () esL [LINY
3 3 ¥ 3 ¥ 3 1
o amag 1P Sty ] ~amarg | sty ~noyy I i ] e
HOIVHININTIAAY HADAN I
IABELIR(AN S L) 14¥ IS HIR IO LIp TR JRVLNFIN LY HOINAS (RSN ETLLAY HITVAVRK HAN N

Bunsoday )

SB[ Y JONIp )Y

sImegy, w2 wjdwy

Ruipeacguonusyey spssy

USRI SIUTNUPY, [edauay (]

Baeay, pue Jutuusly 3

rwgmreddy vo sday g

vondursag

810T/60/17 03 £107/L0/6T WO ] PoLIdg 3y 205 djqeayddy sajey pue padaey) swi| jo rewwmng

5 1]

PAIBLT 5301 13§ JI8J YMIOWIE]

WWAMURSS Y Jo Nury



-

IBDO

Harworth Park Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, are as follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520
Manager 229-401
Assistant Manager 207
Senior Administrator 195-207
Administrator 67-176
Other staff 71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s

overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following
categories: -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recormnmended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p
per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median
- less than 10,000 miles per annum}) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency {England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 SRH

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 & RULE 6.28 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 (‘the Rules’)

Harworth Park Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Registered Number: 03021845

NOTICE THAT:
The Company‘s affairs are fully wound up.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when they
deliver the attached account and report to the Registrar of Companies, stating whether any
creditor has objected to release.

The Liguidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office. No creditors have objected to the release of the Joint Liquidators in the eight-week
period after the issue of the draft report. Therefore, the Joint Liquidators may vacate office when
the attached account and repert has been filled at the registrar of companies.

The Joint Liquidators are Francis Graham Newton (officeholder No: 9310) of BDO LLP, Central
Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL and Edward Terence Kerr (officehotlder No: 9021) of
BDO LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD.

The Liquidators were appointed on 29 July 2013 and 17 December 2015 respectively.
Dated: 27 September 2018
F G Newton

Joint Liquidator
BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL



